in possession and enjoyment of a portion of the Suit Property as a tenant in 

lieu of  interest.  Thereafter,  Ex.A-1 -Suit  Sale Agreement  was executed. 

There is no serious dispute with the above facts.

13. According  to  the  1st Defendant,  he  borrowed a  sum of 

Rs.2,50,000/- (Rupees two lakhs and fifty thousand only) from the plaintiff 

and subsequently, a sum of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees fifty thousand only) from 

the  plaintiff’s  father.  Totally,  he  borrowed only  a  sum of  Rs.3,00,000/- 

(Rupees three lakhs only).  Further, only for the purpose of security to the

[...]

case, a reply notice was sent on October 20, 2014 (Ex.A-4) expressing the 

Plaintiff's readiness and willingness.  But the Plaintiff did not produce any 

statement of account or bank passbook to prove that  he was ready and 

willing to pay the balance sale consideration of Rs.11,00,000/-  (Rupees 

eleven lakhs only). It  is true that the Plaintiff need not deposit the Suit 

amount unless the Court otherwise ordered.  But the Plaintiff has to prove 

that he had sufficient means in his hand to perform his part of the  contract. 

In  the  absence  of  any  proof,  the  readiness  and  willingness  cannot  be